
MEETING

CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Richard CorneliusCouncillor 
Barry Rawlings

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Sarah Wardle

Councillor Alison Moore

Substitute Members

Anthony Finn Ross Houston Ammar Naqvi
Sachin Rajput Alan Schneiderman Peter Zinkin

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 14 
January 2019 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira, 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£ 8.25 per copy.

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item (if any) 

7.  Senior Management Restructure 9 - 32

8.  Formal consultation on the proposals for the restructure of Adult 
Social Care Services in Barnet  Council 

To Follow

9.  Pay Policy Statement To Follow

10.  Constitution Review 33 - 54

11.  Annual Electoral Registration Report 2018 55 - 70

12.  Annual Interim Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 71 - 84

13.  Committee Forward Work Programme 85 - 86

14.  Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee

22 October 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of 
Councillor Geof Cooke)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Geof Cooke

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee held on 24 July 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Geof Cooke who had been 
substituted for by Councillor Alan Schneiderman. 

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Assurance Director presented the Constitution Review report. 

The Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board currently doesn’t include a Member 
of the Opposition.  Councillor Schneiderman requested if this can be reviewed in line with 
other local authorities whose membership consists both Administration and Opposition 
Members. The Assurance Director agreed to refer this to Monitoring Officer [ACTION]

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



Councillor Barry Rawlings, duly seconded proposed that the approval of grants to the 
voluntary sector is done so in consultation with both the Chairman of CLLC and the 
Opposition Lead Member on the Committee should also be consulted. This was agreed.

Following discussion and consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

Recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to incorporate the 
changes detailed in the report and in the amended versions the sections set out in 
Appendix A and B subject to the following amendment;

1. Article 7, Health and Wellbeing Board Membership, add the following;

 “The Quorum should consist of at least one Councillor and one health 
representative”

This is to ensure that both the Council and health sector are represented on 
the Board at all times.

2. That in approving the grants to the voluntary sector, the Section 151 officer 
consults both the Chairman and Opposition Lead Member of the 
Community, Libraries and Leadership Committee.

8.   CODE OF CONDUCT ALLEGATIONS 2017/18 

The Assurance Director presented the report which provided an update on complaints 
the Monitoring Officer has received about Member conduct during 2017/18

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED;

1. To note the update as set out in Appendix A.

9.   REVIEW OF THE LOCAL ELECTIONS - 3 MAY 2018 

The Head of Electoral Services introduced the report which provided the Committee with 
a review of the planning, implementation and delivery of the Local Government Elections 
held on 3 May 2018 for election of all 63 ward councillors within the London Borough of 
Barnet.  The report further identified the key lessons learnt and made recommendations 
to benefit future election projects.

The Committee wished to thank and congratulate the Elections Team and everyone who 
worked on the work elections for a well run election.   

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. To note the recommendations made in the Local Elections Review 
(Appendix A) from the elections held on 3 May 2018.

10.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION - ELECTORAL REVIEW OF 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET STAGE 2 - WARDING ARRANGEMENTS 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

6



The Chief Executive presented the report which provided relevant information, data and 
evidence that might be useful and help support organisations and individuals intending to 
make a submission or representation to the LGBCE for review as part of the Stage 2 
consultation. He explained that there wasn’t an Officer recommendation and that it was 
up to interested parties to make representations. 

The Head of Electoral Services drew the Committee’s attention the to the addendum, 
which was an amendment to Section 5. He explained that following an error picked up by 
a Barnet Councillor the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
subsequently reported to the Council that they had made an error when they published 
Barnet’s forecast electorate for 2024. As a consequence Table 1 at 5.3 and to Map 2 at 
5.6 in the report had to be amended and the revised Section 5 published.

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. To note the information included in this report which will be submitted to 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, which is also 
available to all interested organisations or individuals submitting a proposal 
on warding arrangements.  

11.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2018 - 2022 

The Assurance Director presented the report which provided an update on the (i) 
sessions that have so far taken place during 2018/19 to date, (ii) which Members have 
attended, and (iii) noted whether the sessions were mandatory, or optional.  Appendix B 
set out the list of sessions proposed to take place over the course of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year.  

With regards to the Written Briefings set out on pages 100 – 101, the Committee 
requested if they could be provided with dates as to when these will be provided 
[ACTION]

The Chairman positively noted that the number Planning briefing sessions had not only 
increased to ensure all Planning Members have the opportunity to attend but now also 
included a session on Building Control. 

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. To note the sessions delivered since the start of the new municipal year as set 
out in Appendix A and provided feedback on sessions delivered to date.

2. To note the schedule of proposed Member Development sessions as set out in 
Appendix B and comment accordingly

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

None.

7



The meeting finished at 7.32 pm

8



Summary
This paper sets out proposed changes to the council’s senior management structure and 
some senior management roles, to take effect by 1 April 2019. In this context, senior 
management means “head of service” level and above.  These changes deliver a net 
reduction of 10 establishment senior management posts. Where possible, this takes 
advantage of existing vacancies and natural turnover. 

The financial savings from these changes will form a key part of the council’s MTFS 2019-
24 and the savings for 2019/20.  These changes deliver a spend reduction of £1.0m and a  
budget reduction of £0.74m. The net savings are subject to potential cost of redundancies, 
and an estimate is included in the finance section of the report.

The changes have been based on some simple design principles to ensure coherence and 
both align with and support the organisation’s approach to delivering improvements in its 
operations and governance, for example, clarifying lines of accountability, signalling the 
importance of financial management and prevention for the council’s financial 
sustainability, and improving consistency with regard to spans of control and role titles.

 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

17 January 2019

Title Senior Management Restructure

Report of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent Yes

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix – Senior Management Restructure 

Officer Contact Details John Hooton, Chief Executive john.hooton@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2460 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:john.hooton@barnet.gov.uk


In the context of the strategic contract review with Capita, the proposed structure takes into 
account only the decision taken by Policy & Resources Committee on 11 December 2018 
to progress with the transfer of finance and strategic HR services back to the council. Any 
further changes to the CSG and RE contracts will be considered in any future changes to 
the senior management structure.  

Officers Recommendations 
1. The Committee approve the proposed changes to the senior management 

roles and structure, to take effect by 1 April 2019.
2. The Committee note that a 30-day consultation has been undertaken with the 

current senior management across the Council. A summary of the feedback 
from this is included within the report. 

3. The Committee delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree 
redundancy payments for the roles identified at risk (subject to the scheme 
of financial delegation). 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The senior management restructure is an important part of the development of the 
organisation in the future. This balances the need to focus on quality and service 
delivery, alongside the need to generate savings to meet the ongoing budgetary 
constraints that all Councils face. 

1.2 This paper sets out proposed changes to the council’s senior management 
structure and some senior management roles, to take effect no later than 1 April 
2019. In this context, senior management means council employed posts at 
management grades 1 – 8; broadly from Chief Executive to Head of Service.  

1.3 These changes result in a net reduction of 10 posts. Whilst advantage is being 
taken of existing vacancies and natural turnover, two posts are at risk of 
redundancy and, therefore, a potential financial cost.

1.4 Consultation with staff took place between 18 November – 19 December 2018 in 
line with the council’s policy on Managing Organisational Change. The timing 
enables the proposed changes to take effect on 1 April 2019, and deliver a full year 
effect of financial savings for the 2019/20 budget, as part of the council’s MTFS.

1.5 Since the launch of the staff consultation, Policy & Resources Committee decided 
on 11 December 2019 to proceed with the return of Finance and Strategic HR 
Services from Capita to the council in 2019 and a phased review and detailed 
business case for the future of the remaining services in the council’s contract with 
Capita.  The recommendations in this report take account of the transition of these 
services to the council’s management structure in 2019.

10



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is necessary to review and restructure the senior management arrangements to 
reduce costs and deliver savings as part of the 2019/20 budget.  The proposed 
arrangements are expected to deliver a spend reduction of £1.0m and a budget 
reduction of £0.74m in 19/20. The changes are aligned to and support a 
corresponding reduction in spend on interim staff and roles outside the budgeted 
establishment.  

2.2 The proposed changes have been shaped by and tested against a set of s
[...]
oject 

delivery 

(Assurance)

• Information 

Management

• Records 

Management 

• Corporate 

Complaints

• Business 

Development 

Functions: 

• Governance 

service

• Member 

support and 

development

• Mayor’s 

Office

Functions: 

• Elections 

planning

• Electoral 

registration

• Geographical 

Information 

Systems  

• Gazetteer

Functions: 

• Corporate 

Anti Fraud

• Tenancy 

Fraud 
• Concessionary 

Travel  Fraud 

• Proceeds of 

Crime 

Investigation 

• Statutory  

function 

protection 

public funds

Chief Legal 

Advisor and 

Monitoring 

Officer 

• Monitoring 

Officer

• Legal Advice

• Quality & 

contract 

management 

external legal 

services

Functions

• Statutory 

Chief Internal 

Auditor

• Internal Audit 

Service

• Internal Audit 

Framework 

contract

Head of 

Internal Audit 

Head of 

Assurance & 

Business 

Development

Functions *
• Organisational 

Resilience 

• Emergency 

Planning

• Business 

Continuity

* NB further work underway to finalise 

functional roles and responsibilities with 

regard to records management, 

emergency planning, business continuity. 

Dotted line to 

Chief Executive

32



Summary
Following the comprehensive review of the Constitution which was completed in May 2018 
a number of housekeeping amendments are proposed as set out in the report and 
appendix. 

Officers Recommendations 

That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the amended versions attached at 
Appendix A.

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

17 January 2019 

Title Constitution Review  

Report of Monitoring Officer 

Head of Governance

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – Article 9 (Chief Officers) (Tracked)

Appendix B – Article 9 (Chief Officers)

Officer Contact Details Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 
andrew.charlwood@barn
[...]
ade

4. Article 7 
(Terms of 
Reference of 

HB Public Law have requested that the terms of 
reference of the Policy & Resources Committee 
be amended to clarify that they are approving 
fees and charges within their remit and noting 
the fees and charges approved by other 
committees.  These changes will result in Article 
7 linking to sections 2.3.6 to 2.3.8 of the 
Financial Regulations

Amend item (4) of the terms of reference of the Policy & 
Resources Committee to include the wording highlighted in 
bold italics:

“To determine fees and charges for services which are the 
responsibility of the committee and to note decisions taken 
by theme committees, the Planning Committee and 
Licensing Committee on fees and charges within the 
remit of those committees.”

Add to the terms of reference of theme committees and 
Planning Committee the following wording in bold italics:

“To consider for approval fees and charges for those 
areas under the remit of the Committee.”

5. Article 10 
(Decision 
Making)

The title of section 10.4 is was:

Decision making by Theme Committee 
Chairmen jointly with Chief Officers

This was incorrect as the narrative states the 
decision making is by chief officers in 
consultation with theme committee chairman.  
The title of section 10.4 has been amended to 
correct this.

Amend the title of section 10.4 to:

“Decision making by Chief Officers jointly with Theme 
Committee Chairmen.”  

6. Article 2 
(Members of 
the Council 
(Councillors))  

Section 2.3 (f) relates to Members Items.  The 
wording as currently drafted states that 
Members Items are not permitted for the 
licensing, planning and urgency committees.  
The text should in fact read licensing sub-
committees as this is the body which is quasi-
judicial in nature.  It should not include the 
licensing committee which deals with policy 
matters and should be able to receive Members 

Amend the wording at section 2.3 (f) as follows:

“This rule does not apply to planning, l
[...]
e DPH is responsible for exercising the local authority’s functions in planning 
for, and responding to, emergencies that present a risk to public health.

(d) The DPH is responsible for exercising the local authority’s role in co-operating 
with the Police, the Probation Service and the Prison Service to assess the 
risks posed by violent or sexual offenders.

(e) The DPH is responsible for the local authority’s public health response as a 
responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, such as making 
representations about licensing applications.

(f) The DPH is responsible for exercising the local authority’s duties to ensure 
plans are in place to protect their population including through screening and 
immunisation. 

9.8 Duty to provide sufficient resources to the Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer 

The Council will provide the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer with such 
officers, accommodation and other resources as are in their reasonable opinion 
sufficient to allow their duties to be performed. 

53



Article 9 - Chief Officers
January 2019

9.9 Conduct 

Officers will comply with the Officers’ Code of Conduct and the Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations set out in this Constitution. 

9.10 Employment 

The recruitment, selection and dismissal of officers will comply with the Human 
Resources (HR) Regulations. 

54



Summary

The annual Electoral Registration report provides an overview on the status of the Register 
of Electors in Barnet as at 1 December 2018 and on the work done by officers on behalf 
of the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer.

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee considers and comments 
on the annual Electoral Registration report.

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

17 January 2019

Title Annual Electoral Registration Report 2018

Report of John Hooton - Chief Executive and Electoral Registration 
Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

[...]
s particularly important when legislation changes or when electoral arrangements within 
the Borough change. The following paragraphs outline some of the key activities within Barnet’s 
electoral registration workplan for the coming year. 

The first key annual registration activity that will be undertaken, and which must statutorily 
commence in January, is the Absent Vote Refresh.  This is to comply with the legislative 
requirement that any elector that has had a permanent absent voting arrangement in place for 
over five years, must provide new copies of their personal identifiers (i.e. submit a fresh copy of 
their signature and confirm their date of birth).  Due to the very high number of postal voters 
within Barnet (over 50,000 at present), this year this activity will require that over 13,000 postal 
voters are contacted by letter (and subsequently sent reminders where appropriate) who must 
then respond within six weeks or have their postal vote arrangement removed.

On 5 February 2019, the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) will 
publish the draft recommendations for new Ward Patterns to be used across Barnet with effect 
from May 2022. At the same time, the LGBCE will open a 10-week consultation period upon 
these draft proposals and during this time, Electoral Services will need to thoroughly review all 
the proposed new ward boundaries. The aim of the Electoral Services review will be to ensure 
that the proposals are practical when viewed from the perspective of electors and residents and 
more critically, that the proposals do not present unacceptable logistical issues for the delivery 
of future elections (e.g. that boundaries do not inadvertently run through households, blocks of 
flats etc. or otherwise cut off small groups of electors from being able to access a suitable 
polling place). On 11 June 2019, the LGBCE will publish and subsequently lay before Parliament, 
their final recommendations for the changes that must then
[...]
e Electoral Register to be matched with 
national data sets and for ERO’s to be able to match with ‘local’ data sets at their discretion (and subject to showing 
that each local data set is of acceptable accuracy)

68



11

Appendix A

Notes:
 Electorate figures shown for elections and referendums are for the ‘full’ electorate – so will be different to ‘eligible’ electorate figures published at the time, as these are based 

upon the relevant voting franchises that apply
 Annual publication of the Full Register was delayed from 1 December 2013 to 1 February 2014 in preparation for the introduction of IER
 The Transitional IER Register published on 1 December 2014 included non-confirmed and verified electors carried over from the previous register
 All non-IER electors were removed immediately ahead of the publication of the first fully IER Register of Electors on 1 December 2015

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report advises the Committee on the arrangements being proposed by the London 
Borough of Barnet’s Returning Officer for polling districts and polling places (and 
includes a proposal to change one polling place) to be used at all statutory future 
elections and referendums that take place within the borough. 

The next scheduled elections to take place within the borough are the London Mayoral 
and Greater London Assembly Elections on 7 May 2020.  However, decisions of the 
committee will officially take effect when the next Notice of Alteration to the Register of 
Electors is published (currently scheduled to be 1 March 2019).

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

17 January 2019

Title 
Annual Interim Review of Polling Districts 
and Polling Places

Report of John Hooton - Chief Executive and Returning Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: Polling arrangement proposals within the 
Chipping Barnet parliamentary constituency area
Appendix B:  Polling arrangement proposals within the 
Finchley and Golders Green parliamentary constituency area
Appendix C:  Polling arrangement proposals within the 
Hendon parliamentary constituency area
Appendix D: Copy of representation received in relation to 
this Interim Review

Officer Contact Details Emily Bowler, Head of Assurance & Business Development

020 8359 4463 – emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk

71

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve all polling place arrangements as proposed by the 

Returning Officer and laid out in Appendixes A, B and C.
2. That the Committee give approval for officers to undertake the next statutory full 

review of polling districts and polling places between 1 July 2019 and 31 January 
2020. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 To comply with the requirements of the Representation of the People Act 1983 
sections 18A-18E (as amended by section 17 of the Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013), the Council is required to undertake a compulsory full 
review of all polling districts and polling places in the period between 1 October 2018 
and 31 January 2020 and within the same period every fifth year after that.  The 
requirement for these compulsory reviews does not prevent the Council from carrying 
out a review of some or all of the polling districts or polling places in its area at other 
times.

1.2 At the meeting held on 11 November 2014, the General Functions Committee 
decided that an interim review of the borough’s polling districts and polling places 
would be undertaken on an annual basis, following any borough-wide elections.

1.3 Following the conclusion of the Electoral Review of Barnet (that is currently being 
undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE)), 
it is known that new ward boundaries for the borough will come into effect at the next 
local elections on 5 May 2022.  These new ward boundaries are scheduled to be 
publis
[...]
ng superior polling 

facilities, accessibility and/or location in comparison with existing arrangements
 will reduce inconvenience caused by polling day arrangements for local 

residents without any substantive detrimental effect upon the voting 
arrangements for affected electors 

2.3 Reviewing and approving polling arrangements annually ensures that optimal voting 
arrangements are maintained in response to the borough’s changing electorate size 
and densities (e.g. as caused by new housing developments).  Regular changes to a 
smaller number of polling arrangements will help to avoid the need for the more 
drastic and wide scale changes that could be necessary if the arrangements are only 
reviewed once every five years (as required by section 18C of the Representation of 
People Act 1983). 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 As the Council must statutorily only undertake a review of polling districts and polling 
places within a defined period once every five years, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Representation of the People Act 1983 section 18A-18E (as 
amended by section 17 of the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013), 
there is an option to make no changes to any polling arrangements at this time.  This 
was rejected for the reasons outlined in 2.3 above. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The polling districts and polling places as approved by Committee will be used in the 
event that any by elections or borough-wide elections or referendums are called by 
any relevant statutory body before the full statutory review of polling districts and 
polling places takes place and is presented to Committee.

4.2 On an annual basis (and following any borough-wide election or referendums where 
held) and following the statutory full review of polling districts and polling places to be 
conducted between 1 July 2019 and 31 January 2020, Electoral Services, in 
consultation with the Returning Officer, will continue
[...]
tion 
Management
As and when required

To determine Member requests for non-
committee information as specified in the 
Members’ Information Management Policy

Director of Assurance Non-key

Performance Related 
Pay

A report detailing the development of a 
performance related pay scheme for those 
staff assessed for two consecutive years as 
outstanding through the annual appraisal 
scheme.

Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service

HR Strategic Director 

Non-key
 

86


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Senior Management Restructure
	Appendix Snr Mgt Restructure Cttee Report v.2.0 (JH)

	10 Constitution Review
	Appendix A – Article 9 (Chief Officers) (Tracked)
	Appendix B – Article 9 (Chief Officers)

	11 Annual Electoral Registration Report 2018
	Appendix:  Electoral Registration - Annual Report 2018

	12 Annual Interim Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendices A-D Proposals of the Returning Officer for the London Borough of Barnet

	13 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee

17 January 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Ammar Naqvi (In place of 
Councillor Alison Moore)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Alison Moore

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee held on 22nd October  2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alison Moore, Councillor Ammar 
Naqvi was substituting.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. As the original questioner (Mr John Cox) was not present at the 
meeting there were no supplementary questions to respond to. 

A public comment as made by Mr John Dix on Item 7, Senior Management Restructure. 

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE 



2

The Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, introduced the report which set out 
proposed changes to the council senior management structure and some senior 
management roles. He explained that the changes are expected to deliver a spend 
reduction of £1.0m a budget reduction of £0.74 in 19/20.

To clarify and confirm the assimilation arrangements he tabled the following additional 
recommendation:

That the Committee agree to assimilate all current Chief Officers (those reporting 
directly to the Chief Executive) into the revised posts as detailed in the report and 
to upgrade and assimilate the current Director of Assurance into the revised post 
as detailed in the report.

Upon being put to the vote the above recommendation and the recommendations as set 
out in the report were agreed. The vote was recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 0
Abstain 3

RESOLVED – 

1. The Committee approve the proposed changes to the senior management 
roles and structure, to take effect by 1 April 2019.

2. The Committee note that a 30-day consultation has been undertaken with 
the current senior management across the Council. A summary of the 
feedback from this is included within the report.

3. The Committee delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree 
redundancy payments for the roles identified at risk (subject to the scheme 
of financial delegation).

4. That the Committee agree to assimilate all current Chief Officers (those 
reporting directly to the Chief Executive) into the revised posts as detailed 
in the report and to upgrade and assimilate the current Director of 
Assurance into the revised post as detailed in the report.

8.   FORMAL CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSALS FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN BARNET  COUNCIL 

Helen Davies, UNISON addressed the Committee and provided the summary of 
UNION’S response to the consultation and their recommendations.

The Executive Director Adults and Health presented the report which detailed the 
proposed changes to the staffing structure of adult social care following consultation with 
staff and the trade unions. 

Upon being put to the vote the recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 
The vote was recorded as follows:

For 4



3

Against 3
Abstain 0

RESOLVED – 

1. The Committee approve the proposed changes to the adult social care 
staffing structure to take effect by 1 April 2019.

2. The Committee note formal consultation has been undertaken with a 
summary of the feedback from this is included within the report.

3. The Committee delegate authority to the Executive Director Adults and 
Health to agree redundancy payments for the roles identified at risk (subject 
to the scheme of financial delegation).

9.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Strategic HR Director presented the report on LBB Pay Policy Statement.

RESOVED – That the Committee recommends that council approve the Pay Policy 
Statement (Appendix A) on 29 January 2019.

10.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in the report and the amended 
versions attached at Appendix A, subject to the following amendment to the 
terms of reference of Theme Committees and Planning Committee (Article 
7);

 To consider recommend for approval fees and charges for those 
areas under the remit of the Committee.

11.   ANNUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION REPORT 2018 

The Head of Electoral Services presented the report which provided the Committee with 
an overview on the status of the Register of Electors in Barnet as at 1 December 2018 
and on the work done by officers on behalf of the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer.

Councillor Cooke raised a query regarding the publication date of the draft 
recommendations for new Ward Patterns. He stated that according to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) website, the date is 5th March 
2019, whilst the date reported on page 67 of the report is 5th February 2019. The Head 
of Electoral Services confirmed he would seek clarification and confirm the correct date 
with the Committee [ACTION]



4

RESOLVED – That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee considers 
and comments on the annual Electoral Registration report.

12.   ANNUAL INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

The Head of Assurance and Business Development presented the report which informed 
the Committee on the arrangements being proposed by the London Borough of Barnet’s 
Returning Officer for polling districts and polling places (and includes a proposal to 
change one polling place) to be used at all statutory future elections and referendums 
that take place within the borough.

RESOLVED - 

1. That the Committee approve all polling place arrangements as proposed by 
the Returning Officer and laid out in Appendixes A, B and C.

2. That the Committee give approval for officers to undertake the next 
statutory full review of polling districts and polling places between 1 July 
2019 and 31 January 2020.

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.08 pm


